

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

DRAFT AND ARRANGEMENT STATE CONSTITUTION RESOLVES, 1951

Chapter 85

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Waterford Fish and Game Association.

Waterford Fish and Game Association; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$180 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the mouth of Bear pond in the town of Waterford in the county of Oxford; provided, however, that the Waterford Fish and Game Association shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further, that the state shall be liable for only $\frac{1}{2}$ the cost of said screen.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Coffee Pond in the Town of Casco.

Outlet of Coffee pond; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$100 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Coffee pond in the town of Casco in the county of Cumberland; provided, however, that said screen shall not be installed at the outlet of Coffee pond until the Sebago 31 Club shall assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further, that the state shall be liable for only $\frac{1}{2}$ the cost of said screen.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Approving Draft and Arrangement of the State Constitution Made by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court, and Providing for its Publication and Distribution.

Constitution; approval of draft and arrangement, enrollment, publication, distribution. Resolved: That the draft and arrangement of the con-

1044 IN FAVOR OF C. H. MALLORY, OF STRONG CHAP. 89

RESOLVES, 1951

stitution of the state, as amended, made by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court, in pursuance of chapter 29 of the resolves of 1949, is hereby approved, and that the same be enrolled on parchment or other suitable material and deposited in the office of the secretary of state; and be it further

Resolved: That the secretary of state be and hereby is authorized and directed to cause said constitution, as amended and arranged, to be enrolled on parchment or other suitable material and, under the seal of the state, to attest to the correctness of such enrollment, and be it further

Resolved: That the secretary of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to cause to be published in pamphlet form copies of the constitution of the state, in such numbers as he deems necessary, and that I copy of the same be forwarded to the municipal officers of each city and town and to the assessors of each plantation within the state.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, in Favor of Arthur W. McLellan, of Topsfield.

Arthur W. McLellan; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$264 from the dog tax fund, to be paid to Arthur W. McLellan, of Topsfield, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his sheep and lambs by bear during the year 1950.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 89

RESOLVE, in Favor of C. H. Mallory, of Strong.

C. H. Mallory; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$64.50 from the dog tax fund to be paid to C. H. Mallory, of Strong, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for ducks and guinea hens killed by foxes.

Effective August 20, 1951